

Changes to legislation: Education Act 2002, Part 2 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7

ACADEMIES: SUPPLEMENTARY

PART 2

MISCELLANEOUS

Environmental Protection Act 1990 (c. 43)

2 In section 98 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (definitions), in subsection (2)(e), for the words from “city academy” to “1996” there is substituted “Academy”.

F1 ...
F13.

Textual Amendments
F1 Sch. 7 para. 3 and cross-heading repealed (29.6.2021) by [Diocesan Boards of Education Measure 2021](#) (No. 1), **ss. 21(3)(d), 24(3)** (with s. 23(8), Sch. 2 para. 6)

Further and Higher Education Act 1992 (c. 13)

4 In section 54 of the Further and Higher Education Act 1992 (duty to give information), in subsection (1)(b), for “city academy” there is substituted “Academy”.

F2 ...
F2

Textual Amendments
F2 Sch. 7 para. 5 and cross-heading repealed (1.10.2010) by [The Equality Act 2010 \(Consequential Amendments, Saving and Supplementary Provisions\) Order 2010](#) (S.I. 2010/2279), art. 1(2), **Sch. 2** (see S.I. 2010/2317, art. 2)

Education Act 1996 (c. 56)

6 (1) The Education Act 1996 has effect subject to the following amendments.

Changes to legislation: Education Act 2002, Part 2 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (2) In section 2 (definition of “secondary education” etc), in subsection (2A)(a), after “[^{F3}local authority]” there is inserted “ or is an Academy ”.
- (3) In section 316 (children with special educational needs), in subsection (4)(b)(iii), for “a city academy” there is substituted “ an Academy ”.
- (4) In section 483A (special educational needs)—
 - (a) in subsection (2)(b), for “a city academy” there is substituted “ an Academy ”, and
 - (b) subsection (7) shall cease to have effect.
- (5) In section 537 (power to require information), in subsection (7)(b), for “city academy” there is substituted “ Academy ”.
- (6) In section 541 (power to require provision of information), in subsection (1)(b), for “city academy” there is substituted “ Academy ”.
- (7) In section 550B (detention), in subsection (2)(c), for “city academy” there is substituted “ Academy ”.
- (8) In section 580 (index), at the appropriate place in the table there is inserted—

“Academy	section 482”
<div><div>Textual Amendments</div><div>F3 Words in Act substituted (5.5.2010) by The Local Education Authorities and Children’s Services Authorities (Integration of Functions) Order 2010 (S.I. 2010/1158), art. 1, Sch. 2 para. 11(2)</div></div>	

School Inspections Act 1996 (c. 57)

^{F47}

<div><div>Textual Amendments</div><div>F4 Sch. 7 para. 7 repealed (1.9.2005 for E., 1.9.2006 for W.) by Education Act 2005 (c. 18), s. 125(4), Sch. 19 Pt. 1; S.I. 2005/2034, art. 4; S.I. 2006/1338, art. 3, Sch. 1 (with Sch. 4 para. 6)</div></div>	
---	--

Education Act 1997 (c. 44)

^{F58}

<div><div>Textual Amendments</div><div>F5 Sch. 7 para. 8 omitted (1.9.2012) by virtue of Education Act 2011 (c. 21), ss. 29(9)(b), 82(3); S.I. 2012/1087, art. 3</div></div>	
---	--

School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (c. 31)

^{F69}

Changes to legislation: Education Act 2002, Part 2 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Textual Amendments

- F6** [Sch. 7 para. 9](#) omitted (1.1.2016) by virtue of [Deregulation Act 2015 \(c. 20\)](#), s. 115(7), [Sch. 16 para. 2\(2\)\(c\)](#); S.I. 2015/2074, art. 2

Learning and Skills Act 2000 (c. 21)

^{F7}10

Textual Amendments

- F7** [Sch. 7 para. 10](#) repealed (5.1.2015) by [Education and Skills Act 2008 \(c. 25\)](#), s. 173(4), [Sch. 2](#); S.I. 2014/3364, art. 2(aa) (with art. 4)

Changes to legislation:

Education Act 2002, Part 2 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- specified provision(s) amendment to earlier commencing SI 2003/1667 Sch. para. 1 by [S.I. 2004/571 Sch.](#)
- specified provision(s) amendment to earlier commencing SI 2003/1667 Sch. para. 1A and 2 by [S.I. 2005/2570 art. 2](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 27(1A) inserted by [2010 c. 26 s. 4\(1\)](#)
- s. 29(2A)-(2D) inserted by [2009 c. 22 s. 260\(4\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). S. 250 omitted (1.9.2012) by virtue of 2011 c. 21, s. 29(9)(d); S.I. 2012/1087, art. 3)
- s. 29B inserted by [2008 c. 25 s. 157](#)
- s. 8585A substituted for s. 85 by [2006 c. 40 s. 74\(1\)](#)
- s. 85A amendment to earlier affecting provision 2006 c. 40 s. 74(1) by [2011 c. 21 s. 31\(2\)](#)
- s. 85A(5) words substituted by [2009 c. 22 Sch. 12 para. 34](#)
- s. 86(1) s. 86 renumbered as s. 86(1) by [2006 c. 40 s. 74\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- s. 86(2) inserted by [2006 c. 40 s. 74\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- s. 88(2)-(7) inserted by [2006 c. 40 s. 74\(3\)](#)
- s. 88(7) repealed by [S.I. 2010/1080 Sch. 1 para. 45](#)[Sch. 2 Pt. 1](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). The insertion of s. 88(2)-(7) by 2006 c. 40, s 74(3) was repealed without ever being brought into force.)
- s. 142(9)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2010/1158 Sch. 2 para. 11\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 210A inserted by [2008 c. 25 Sch. 1 para. 79](#)